
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey on 01432260176 or e-mail 
sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 16 November 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: online meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey 

Tel: 01432260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Paul Andrews 
  
   
 Councillor Polly Andrews  

 Councillor John Hardwick  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  16 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: IRI LTD T/A 
EUROPE, 24 EIGN GATE, HEREFORD. HR4 0AB CALLED BY WEST 
MERCIA POLICE - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 32 

 To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of IRI 
Ltd T/A Europe, 24 Eign Gate, Hereford. HR4 0AB. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees an
[...]
s. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Review of a premises licence in respect of: IRI Ltd T/A Europe, 24 
Eign Gate, Hereford. HR4 0AB called by West Mercia Police - Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 16 November 2022 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 
Notice has been served in accordance with Part 2, Section 5 (Procedures Prior to Private Meetings) of 
The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (Regulations) 
2012. 

Wards affected 

Central 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of IRI Ltd T/A Europe, 24 Eign 
Gate, Hereford. HR4 0AB 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 West Mercia Police application for the review, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003,  

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025 

 

Reasons for Recommendat
[...]



16. The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) has been subsequently interviewed under police 
caution for the handling of stolen goods and has been reported for summons to court. 

17. The matter was due to be heard by the sub-committee on 13 September 2022 but was 
postponed at the request of West Mercia Police due to the ongoing police investigation and 
subject to a court appearance 

 

Summary of Representations 
 

18. One (1) representation was received from Herefordshire Council Trading Standards (Appendix 3). 
No representations were received from members of the public. 

 

Community impact 

19. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

Environmental Impact 

20. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council, as the Licensing Authority. 

Equality duty 

21. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

22. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

23. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the residents 
from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report may have 
financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

24. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business premises). 
This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including the protection 
of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides that every person 
is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be deprived of his 
possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  Members must 

14



accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a 
balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

25. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council, as the Licensing Authority. 

 

Financial implications 

26. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as Licensing Authority at this 
time. 

Legal implications 

27. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The representations 
must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

28. The Licensing Authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003. 
Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and the 
Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the Licensing Authority are 

set out in section 1 of this report. 

29. The sub committee should be awa
[...]
ing objective(s) 

 

 Please tick one or more boxes  

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm  
 

19



Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

 

West Mercia Police are launching this review under the licensing objective, 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder due to an investigation by Police for the handling and 
selling of Stolen Goods  

20



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

I R I Ltd of 24 Eign Gate, Hereford is a small convenience store selling Eastern 
European groceries. 
 
Known shoplifters have been seen entering the store on 11th April 2022 with items of 
property.  
 
Those items have been subsequently identified as stolen later the same day. 
 
Police have attended the store on the 16th April 2022 and have identified the stolen 
items on display in the shop. The person in charge of the shop at the time has been 
arrested on suspicion of Handling Stolen Goods.  
 
At the time of the arrest a quantity of medical supplies were also seized believed to 
be being sold without the appropriate license to sell such products. 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) Ina Turuliene has been subsequently 
interviewed under police caution for the HANDLING OF Stolen goods and has been 
reported for summons to court.  
 
Based on the evidence established during the investigations, the Police seek to 
revoke the license for this premises to sell alcohol. The Police are of the view that 
this premises clearly undermines the Crime and Disorder licensing objective. 
 
The final decision and disposal of this investigation (handling of stolen goods) will be 
determined by court on date yet to be determined at this time. 
 
 
 
Please note the named Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) Ina Turuliene, was 
brought before the licensing committee on 30 June 2020. 
 
Tra
[...]
encing employment at the premises. Where there are existing staff this training shall be 
completed within 3 months of the date that this condition first appears on the licence. Refresher 
training will be conducted at 6 monthly intervals.  Training records shall be kept on the premises 
and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing 
Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Safety 
 
 

27



 

 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at 
the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as 
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council.  Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall 
also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any 
sale area advertising the scheme operated. 
 
A written or electronic register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who 
have been unable to provide required identification to prove their age. Such records shall be kept 
for a period of 12 months. It will be collected and reviewed on a daily basis by the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 
13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire 
Council on demand.  
 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
30th June 2020 
 
DECISION  
The sub-committee’s decision following a review of premises licence was to suspend the 
licence for three months (24.07.2020 – 24.10.2020) 
 
Annex 4 - Plans  
As attached – dated 23.09.2016 
 

28



 

 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
Part B - Premises licence summary  

 
Premises licence number – PR01739 (App to Transfer a Premises Licence) 
 
Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
I.R.I Ltd 
24 Eign Gate 
Hereford  
HR4 0AB 
 

Telephone number:   

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates: 
Not applicable 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  

Sale/Supply of Alcohol – (for consumption off the premises) 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol 
Monday – Sunday 09:30 – 21:00 

 

The opening hours of the premises  
 
Monday – Sunday 09:00 – 21:00 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 
For consumption off the premises 

 
Part 2  
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence 
 
MIGLE Limited 
24 Eign Gate 
Hereford  
HR4 0AB 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)  
 
Registered Number: 13042643 

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol  
 
Ina Turuliene 

 

29



 

 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 

 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

30



 

 
I would like to make the following representations on behalf of Herefordshire Council Trading 
Standards: 
 
 
Consumer protection is of the utmost importance to Trading Standards and recent events 
seriously draw into question the ability of the premises and licence holder to meet the licencing 
objectives set out in s182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The sale of stolen electrical items, whilst not only illegal, demonstrates the lack of due diligence 
on behalf of the business to ensure the goods being sold to members of the public have been 
purchased from a legitimate source and meet electrical safety requirements. 
 
In addition, the sale of prescription only medicines and controlled drugs, without a licence, is 
illegal and should be taken particularly seriously. Anyone selling medicines without the correct 
licence, training or expertise, is putting consumers’ health and wellbeing at risk in order to make 
money. 
 
During the summer of 2020, Trading Standards launched a review of the premises when Trading 
Standards Officers found over 220 packets of illegal cigarettes being stored behind the counter 
area of the shop - subsequently Committee suspended the premises alcohol licence for 3 months. 
 
Herefordshire Trading Standards have a duty to help protect legitimate businesses and ensure 
there is a level playing field, especially in tough economic times.  
 
For the reasons outlined above, I fully support the licence review launched by West Mercia Police 
in relation to the stated premises. It is clear the premises is failing to meet at least two of the four 
licensing objectives, namely ‘the prevention of crime and disorder’ and ensuring ‘public safety’. 
 
 
 
 
Principal Trading Standards Officer 
 
 

31




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Review of a premises licence in respect of: IRI Ltd T/A Europe, 24 Eign Gate, Hereford. HR4 0AB called by West Mercia Police - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards Representation






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
online meeting on Wednesday 16 November 2022 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Paul Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Polly Andrews and John Hardwick 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Senior Lawyer, 

Major Projects and Governance 

 
5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

6. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

8. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: IRI LTD T/A EUROPE, 24 
EIGN GATE, HEREFORD. HR4 0AB CALLED BY WEST MERCIA POLICE - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda. 
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which 
outlined the options available to the sub-committee, the history of the premises and 
previous suspension of the license.  
 
The sub-committee heard from the representative of West Mercia Police that: 

 Known shoplifters had been seen entering the store, police officers later found 
items which were confirmed as having been stolen from other nearby premises; 

 During a search of the premises, a large quantity of prescription medication was 
found under the counter, the premises was not a licensed pharmacy and a 
warning letter had been issued by the Medicines & Healthcare products 
Regulatory Agency; 

 The designate premises supervisor had been interviewed under caution and was 
due to attend court; 

 Police officers had found further stolen goods at the premises during 
investigation of the original incident; 

 Given the previous incidents, the risk to the public of the medication found on the 
premises, and the repeated undermining of the licensing objective to prevent 
crime and disorder the police considered that revocation of the license was an 
appropriate step.  

 



 

The sub-committee then heard from the designated premises supervisor who stated that: 

 She was not present on the day the police had attended the shop; 

 She was not clear which items were seized; 

 The medicines taken were able to be purchased online, including from 
supermarket websites; 

 The goods alleged to be stolen were not sold, they were stored in the shop and 
the owner was intending to return for them; 

 She had not accepted the caution. 
 

 Following questions from the sub committee, the following was confirmed:  

 A list of the medicines seized had been sent to the regulatory agency and they 
had decided to send a warning letter, the DPS stated she had not received the 
warning letter; 

 The company operating the premises and license had changed following closure 
of a premises in Cardiff run by the DPS, the DPS was an employee of the current 
company. 

 
 
The sub committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act 
and considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to revoke the licence. 
 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee had taken into account the written representations from trading 
standards; the written and in person representation from the police and the in person 
representation from the Designated Premises Supervisor. The sub-committee is 
concerned that there have been repeated failures to uphold the licensing objective of 
prevention of crime and disorder. The sub-committee has also had regard for statutory 
guidance under s182 and specifically paragraphs 11.27 and 11.28 of the guidance and 
given the seriousness of the matter feel that the only appropriate measure is to revoke 
the licence. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.13 am Chairperson 


